Auction No. 22, 1-3 October 2009

Lot 1. The Chess Player’s Magazine. Volume 1, 1863. L/N 6124. 192 pages. Individual issues (complete) collected and bound together in green cloth with gilt spine. Foxing and occasional stains to some pages, otherwise fine.

Sold for €1,073.60

Lot 2. The Chess Player’s Magazine. Volume 2, 1864. L/N 6124. 384 pages and index. Half-bound in dark-brown leather, with marbled boards, raised bands and gilt spine. Corners bumped, small signs to the title-page, occasional pen marks to a few pages, light foxing to some pages, otherwise very good.

Sold for €1,060

Lot 3. The Good Companion Chess Problem Club. Philadelphia, USA.L/N 6412. Volume VI (October 1918 - July 1919). Loose issues 1, 3-5, 7-10 (issues 2 and 6 are missing, only covers of issue No 6 are present). Good.

Sold for €51.06
Lot 4. The Good Companion Chess Problem Club. Philadelphia, USA.L/N 6412. Volume VII (October 1919 - July 1920). Loose issues 1-5, 7-10 (issue No 6 is lacking). Covers of issue No 7 are detached, otherwise good.

Sold for €45

Lot 5. The Good Companion Chess Problem Club Philadelphia, L/N 6412. Bound volume containing vol. VI, No. 4-10 and vol. VII, No. 1-3. Also bound in is Greco and His Manuscripts 1600 – 1634 by J G White 1919. Bookplate of J Magee. Original binding with repairs to spine. Good

Sold for €82.50
Lot 6. BCM volume LXVI, 1946. Incomplete – issue No 2 (of 12) is missing. Loose issues. Paper browned, otherwise very good.

Sold for €10

Lot 7. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. Volume 1 (Sept 1935 to Aug 1936). L/N 6150. 476 pages, index. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Corners slightly bumped, very good.

Sold for €125

Lot 8. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. Volume 2. 462 pages. L/N 6150. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Corners slightly bumped, very good. 

Unsold

Lot 9. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. Volume 3. L/N 6150. 444 pages, index. Bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Corners slightly bumped, pages 245/248 are loose, otherwise very good.

Unsold

Lot 10. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 4 and 5. Vol. 4 - 450 pages and index; vol. 5 - 274 pages. Both bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Corners slightly bumped, covers slightly faded, very good.

Sold for €180

Lot 11. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 6-8. Vol. 6 - 192 pages; Vol. 7 - 188 pages; vol. 8 – 200 pages + index. Volumes 6 and 8 are bound in brown cloth, with raised bands and gilt spine. Volume 7 is bound in brown cloth and gilt spine. All are very good.

Sold for €180

Lot 12. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volume 10 (Oct 1944 – Sept 1945). 210 pages and index. Quarter-bound in brown leather with brown cloth boards and a gilt ticket to spine. Corners slightly bumped, some pages browned as common for that period; very good.

Sold for €46.58

Lot 13. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 11 and 12. Vol. 11 - 306 pages and index, bound in brown cloth, with gilt ticket to spine. Vol. 12 - 366 pages and index, bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Both are very good.

Sold for €80

Lot 14. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 13 and 14. Vol. 13 - 292 pages and index, bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Vol. 14 - 248 pages, bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Both are good.

Unsold

Lot 15. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 15 and 16. Vol. 15 - 240 pages and index, bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Vol. 16 – 288 pages and index, quarter-bound in brown leather with beige cloth boards, gilt spine and raised bands. Both are very good.

Unsold

Lot 16. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volume 18 (Oct 1952 – Sept 1953). 246 pages and index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine. Very good.

Unsold

Lot 17. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volume 29 (Oct 1963 – Sept 1964). 380 pages and index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold for €25

Lot 18. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volume 39 (Oct 1973 – Sept 1974). 382 pages and index. Bound in brown cloth with gilt spine. Pen marks to some pages, otherwise good.

Unsold

Lot 19. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 41-43. Vol. 41 - 408 pages and index; vol. 42 - 395 pages and index; Vol. 43 - 388 pages and index. All three volumes uniformly bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold separately

Lot 20. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 44-47. Vol. 44 - 400 pages and index; vol. 45 - 395 pages and index; vol. 46 - 392 pages and index; vol. 47 - 308 pages and index. All four volumes uniformly bound in dark brown cloth, with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold separately

Lot 21. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 49-50 (March 1984 to February 1986. Vol. 49 - 339 pages and index; vol. 50 - 336 pages and index; Both bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Front cover of volume 49 is stained, otherwise very good.

Sold for €40

Lot 22. Chess, monthly UK magazine, edited by Baruch H. Wood. L/N 6150. Volumes 51-52. Vol. 51 - 486 pages and index; vol. 52 - 401 pages and index. Both are bound in brown cloth, with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold for €48.40

Lot 23. American Chess Quarterly, volumes 1-4. Spring 1962 to June 1965. Edited by Larry Evans. Bobby Fischer was a regular contributor to that periodical. Loose issues, very good condition.

Unsold

Lot 24. Chess Informant. Volumes 1-75. Since 1966 the Yugoslav Informant has been one of the most important chess periodicals in world – for chess professionals and amateurs alike. In the pre-computer era it was the main source of information on openings. But it also offered great selection of best combinations and most interesting endings, as well as rating lists, tournament X-tables, etc. Volumes are in good/very good condition.

Unsold

Lot 25. New in Chess, 2008. 8 loose issues (complete year). This is probably the best chess magazine in the world nowadays – with lots of high-quality annotated games, analysis, articles, interviews, reviews, photos, etc. Very good.

Sold for €30

Lot 26. British Chess Magazine Chess Annual 1926. Editor M. E. Goldstein. Leeds 1927. L/N 5909. Complete with index and advertisements. In red cloth, good.

Sold for €20

Lot 27. Humor im Schach, Eine Sammlung von Selbstmataufgaben und zwar von 120 Programmaufgaben, by Hieronymus Fischer. Potsdam (1904). 216 pages. L/N 2569. In original paperboards, spine is slightly worn, otherwise fine.
Sold for €39.93
Lot 28. Sam Loyd and his Chess Problems, by Alain C. White. Leeds 1913. 471 pages, errata. L/N 2629. In dark-red cloth, with gilt spine and upper cover. Corners and spine bumped top and bottom, foxing to endpapers, very good condition.

Sold for €61.98

Lot 29. Sam Lloyd und seine Schachaufgaben, by Alain C. White. Leipzig, 1926. 482 pages. L/N 2630. In red cloth, with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Small sign to the title page, otherwise fine.

Sold for €47.30
Lot 30. Sbornik shakhmatnikh etyudov, by V. and M. Platov. (‘Collection of Chess Studies). Moscow - Leningrad, Gosizdat, 1928. 185 pages. 3,000 copies. S.-745. L/N 2225. 200 studies of the authors from 1903-1927 (including all studies created in 1922-1927). Material is split in two parts: "Studies for a win" (inside - according to material correlation) and "Studies for a draw" (various themes and combinations for a stalemate). With complete and detailed solutions. Bound in cloth, with gilt upper cover. Small stamp to half-title, endpapers browned, fine condition.

Sold for €222

Lot 31. A Century of Two-Movers, by Alain White et al. The Overbrook Press, Connecticut 1941. 227 pages. L/N 2843. In red cloth, with gilt spine. Fine.

Sold for €64.41

Lot 32. F. Gamage. An Artist in Chess Problems, by Alain White. The Overbrook Press, Connecticut 1941. 227 pages. L/N 2849. Betts 33-31. Limited edition of 250 copies. Cloth binding, gilt spine and gilt tops. Very good.

Sold for €106.48

Lot 33. A Sketchbook of American Chess Problematists, by Alain White, E. W. Allen and B.M. Marshall. In two volumes (138 and 163 pages). The Overbrook Press, Connecticut 1942. L/N 2857. Limited edition of 250 copies. Bound in cloth, small stamp to free endpapers, fine.

Sold for €251

Lot 34. Adventures in Composition, the Art of The Two-Move Chess Problem, by Comins Mansfield, edited by Alain White. Stamford, 1944. 212 pages + 2 pages of solutions. L/N 2878. Quarter-bound in green cloth, with paperboards. Gilt spine, fine condition.

Sold for €54.95

Lot 35. To Alain White, a tribute from his friends on the occasion of his sixty-fifth burthday, MArch the third, 1945, by Edgar W. Allen and Eric M. Hassberg. Stamford, 1945. 78 pages, with ‘A Note of Thanks’ by Alan White inserted. L/N 2889. Only 300 copies were printed. In red cloth with gilt spine. Fine.

Sold for €192.95

Lot 36. Feinheiten Des Schachspiels, by Dr Max Lange. Leipzig1865. 193 pages. L/N 2155. Gilt cloth spine and marbled paperboards. Corners slightly bumper, foxing to many pages, otherwise very good.

Sold for €164
Lot 37. Strategie des Fins de Partie du Jeu D’Echecs, by L’Abbe Durand and Jean Preti. Paris, 1871-1873. In two volumes (208 and 155 pages). L/N 2177. Small stamp (‘Frank C. Ruys, MD’) to half-titles of both volumes, original paper covers are detached, spines are practically gone in both volumes, otherwise very good. If bound together, these volumes will make a very nice book! 

Sold for €122.12
Lot 38. Chess Endings, a Companion to Chess Openings Ancient and Modern, edited and arranged by E. Freeborough. London, 1891. L/N 2185. 240 pages. Bound in red cloth with embossed covers, gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Very good.

Sold for €40
Lot 39. A Thousand End-Games, by C.E.C. Tattersall. In two volumes. L/N 2218.

Volume 1. Leeds, 1910. 211 pages. Bound in blue cloth. Fine

Volume 2. Leeds, 1911. 200 pages. Pages 97-100 repaired without loss of text, otherwise very good.

Sold for €50

Lot 40. Theorie und Praxis der Endspiel, by J. Berger. 2nd edition. Berlin and Leipzig, 1922. 588 pages. L/N 2182. Paperboards with cloth spine, shaken, the first three leaves and last leaf are detached, paper browned.

Sold for €10

Lot 41. Koncowa Gra Szachowa, by Stanislaw Gawlikowski. Poland, 1954. 942 pages. Polish book on endings. Bound in beige cloth. Very good. 

Unsold

Lot 42. Internationales Kaiser-Jubiläums-Schachturnier Wien 1898, by H. Fähndrich. Vienna, (1898). 351 pages. L/N 5250. Bound in blue cloth with gilt spine. Corners of some pages are cut off without any loss of text; bottom of pages 69-76 (about 10 mm) is cut off without any loss of text. This probably happened when the book was produced. Paper slightly browned, otherwise fine. David DeLucia in the second edition of his book ‘A Few Old Friends’ (page 173) values (a better copy of) this book at $250-$350.

Sold for €102

Lot 43. IV International Schachmeisterturnier Karlsbad 1929. Verlag der Wiener Schachzeitung, Wien (1929). L/N 5431. This book is considered to be one of the best tournament books ever produced. Nimzowitsch won ahead of Capablanca, Rubinstein and Bogoljubov. In green cloth, with gilt upper cover and spine. Very clean and crisp throughout, fine. 

Unsold

Lot 44. X Vsesoyuznoye Shakhmatnoye Pervenstvo, by G. M. Lisitsyn. (‘The 10th All-Union Chess Championship’) Moscow-Leningrad, FiS, 1939. 244 pages. 5,000 copies. S.-507. L/N 5566. Levenfish won ahead of Konstantinopolsky and Ragozin. Games of the championship with annotations and round reports. Cross-table and indices: games; openings and endgames. In cloth, corners and covers bumped, covers water-stained, paper browned as usual for that period, otherwise very good. Scarce.

Sold for €70

Lot 45. Odinnadtsatoye Vsesoyuznoye Shakhmatnoye Pervenstvo, by Botvinnik (“11th USSR Chess Championship”). Moscow/Leningrad 1939. 164 pages. L/N 5606. S.-509. Botvinnik won ahead of Kotov. Original cloth binding with embossed upper cover. Spine is slightly chipped, small signs to endpapers, paper browned as common for that book, otherwise very good. Scarce.

Sold for €70

Lot 46. Het Schaakcongres Beverwijk 1946, by Hans Kmoch. (Velsen-Noord 1946). 80 pages. L/N 5673. 45 annotated games, index. Paper browned, original paper covers are worn and detached, otherwise very good.

Unsold

Lot 47. Two tournament books. 

1. Internationales Schachmeisterturnier, Wien 1928. Argentina, 1967. 52 pages. Paperback, good.

2. Torneo Internacional de Ajedrez, Dortmund 1928. Argentina, 1967. 48 pages. Paperback, good.

Sold for €10

Lot 48. Three tournament books. 1. Portoroz 1958. Original bulletins (in Slovenian?). Games (many with notes), results and photos. All 22 bulletins bound together, a complete set. Paperback, spine slightly chipped. Good. 2. Interzonal Chess Tournament Palma 1970, by Wade and Blackstock, Nottingham, 1970. 234 pages. Very good. 3. Internationales Schachmeister-Turnir zu Mahrisch-Ostrau 1923. BCM reprint. 108 pages. In green cloth. Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 49. 8 tournament bulletins and book(let)s.
1. USSR vs. Hungary Chess Match 1955, UK, 1955. 24 pages, fine.

2. Montpellier 1985 Candidates tournament.

3. Polancia Zdroj 1967. Nottingham.

4. Polancia Zdroj 1969. Nottingham.

5. Sarajevo 1972.

6. 45th USSR Championship, Leningrad 1977, UK 1977

7. USSR Zonal and 54th Championship, Minsk 1987

8. Tilburg 1987, by Blackstock and Wade.

Sold for €20

Lot 50. Chess Olympiad Skopje 1972, by GM Alexandar Matanovic. Belgrade, 1972. 214 pages. Cross-tables, games (with Informant-style notes), combinations, endgames and numerous photos. Bound in beige cloth, with a dust-jacket. Very good.

Sold for €20

Lot 51. Three tournament books. 1. 13th Bulgarian Championship. Sofia, 1959. 40 pages. Very good 2. Hastings 1960/1961 and match Maribor vs. partisan. Belgrade. 24 pages. Very good. 3. Nice Olympiade 1974. USA. 66 pages.

Unsold

Lot 52. 4 books on Tallinn tournaments. Four books – on Tallinn-1973, Tallinn-1977, Tallinn-1979 and Tallinn-1985. Games, cross-tables and photos. The book on Tallinn-1973 is in Russian, others are in Estonian. All in good condition.

Unsold

Lot 53. Pierce Gambit, Chess Papers and Problems, by James Pierce and W. Timbrell Pierce. London 1888. L/N 1839. Original binding with gilt spine and gilt embossed covers. Spine slightly faded, corners and spine slightly bumped. Small library stamp to the dedication page. Very clean and crisp throughout. Fine.

Sold for €88

Lot 54. Key to the Chess Openings, on a novel plan, theoretically and practically considered, and illustrated with diagrams, by Thomas Long, Dublin 1871. 198 pages. L/N 1812. Bound in dark-red buckram with gilt spine and embossed gilt upper cover. Spine faded, foxing to a few pages, fine. From the Chess Library of JW Rimington Wilson and signed as such. 

Sold for €233.47

Lot 55. The games of Greco, translated from French editions and edited by Professor Louis Hoffman, with a bibliography of Greco by J.A. Leon. London, 1900. 246 pages. L/N 398. Betts 13-48. Contains probably the best bibliography of Greco. Original paperboards, spine and covers rubbed, slight discolouration to covers. Very good.

Sold for €79.86

Lot 56. Das Buch der Schachmeisterpartien, by J. Mieses. Part 6. Leipzig (1930). 238 pages. L/N 3174. Bound in blue cloth, very good. Presented by the editor. Ex Libris EGR Cordingley. 

Sold for €25
Lot 57. Maroczy Geza, elete es palyafutasa, by Dr. Jozsef Szily. Hungary, 1957. A collection of 100 Maroczy’s best games in Hungarian, with tournament cross-tables. Quarter-bound in cloth, with paperboards. Very good.

Sold for €12.10

Lot 58. Amusements in Chess, by Charles Tomlinson. London 1845. 352 pages. L/N 4540. There are the following parts: 1. Sketches of the History (antiquities and curiosities of the game) 2. Easy Lessons in Chess 3. A Selection of Chess Problems. 

In green cloth with embossed covers and gilt spine. Corners bumped, spine faded, small stains to covers, small ink sign to the top of the title-page, otherwise very good.

Sold for €141.13

Lot 59. Guide to Double Chess, by J. T. H. Huddersfield, 1885. 8 pages. L/N 4872. In original paper covers, which are slightly won on the edges. Some foxing, very good.

Sold for €751.84

Lot 60. Un des aspects de l’illusion du joueur d’echecs, by Cornetz. Paris 1907. 77 pages. L/N 4187. In paper covers, most pages are unopened, very good.

Sold for €105

Lot 61. Chess Chatter and Chaff, by Philip H. Williams. Stroud, 1909. 194 pages + Advertisements. Index, errata. L/N 4633. In green cloth with gilt upper cover. The covers faded and stained, otherwise very good.

Sold for €87

Lot 62. I was tortured in the Pasadena Jailhouse!, by Bobby Fischer, the World Chess Champion. 1982. 14 pages. Paper covers. Very good.

Sold for €65.87
Lot 63. 7 books on computers in chess. 1. Computers, Chess and Long-range Planning, by M. Botvinnik, 1971, 89 pages, paperback, good. 2. Chess Skill in Man and Machine, by Peter W. Frey. USA, 1977. 217 pages, paperboards, very good. 3. Sargon. A Computer Chess Program, by Dan and Kathe Spracklen, USA, 1978. 114 pages, paperback, good. 4. The Machine Plays Chess?, by Alex Bell, 1st edition, London, 1978. 114 pages, paperback, very good. 5. Advances in Computer Chess 3, by M. Clarke. Bath, 1982. 182 pages, paperboards, very good. 6. Using Chunking to Solve Chess Pawn Endgames, by Hands Berliner and Murray Campbell. Carnegie-Mellon University, 1983. 29 pages. Good. 7. Advances in Computer Chess 4, by D. E. Beal, London, 1986. 197 pages, index. Paperboards, fine.

Sold for €30

Lot 64. 4 books on computers in chess. 1. Chess and Computers, by David Levy, London, 1976. 145 pages, with bibliography. Paperboards, with a dust-jacket. Fine. 2. Advances in Computer Chess 2, by M. Clarke. Edinburgh University Press, 1980. 142 pages. Cloth, with a dust-jacket. Fine. 3. The Chess Computer Handbook, by David Levy, London, 1984. 126 pages + index. Paperback, very good. 4. The New Chess Computer Book, by T. Harding, 2nd edition, 1985. 312 pages, paperback, fine.

Sold for €20

Lot 65. Der Erste Jahrtausend der Schachlitteratur (850-1880), by A. van der Linde. Facsimile, Yorklyn, 1979. 112 pages, postscript and errata. Bound in blue cloth with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Fine.

Unsold

Lot 66. Ocherki po istoryi shakhmat v SSSR, by M. S. Kogan (‘Essays about history of Chess in the USSR’) Moscow - Leningrad, FiS, 1938. 391 pages; with illustrations.  5.000 copies. S.-369. L/N 312. Bibliography in notes - pages 352-390.   

In original cloth covers, spine is slightly worn and shaken, small ink sign to the title-page, paper browned as common for that book, otherwise good. 

Sold for €38.50

Lot 67. Warriors of the Mind, by Raymond Keene and Nathan Divinsky. Brighton, 1989. 340 pages. Bound in black buckram with a dust-jacket. Algebraic. Compares performance of top ranked players with many games, diagrams, tables and photos. Fine.

Unsold

Lot 68. A New Treatise on Chess, containing the rudiments of the game explained on scientific principles, by George Walker, 2nd edition, enlarged and improved. London 1833. 160 pages. L/N 666. Bound in green cloth, with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. Some foxing, very good.

Sold for €70
Lot 69. A Treatise on the Game of Chess, containing an introduction to the game, and an analysis of the various openings of the games, with several new modes of attack and defence, to which are added, twenty-five new chess problems on diagrams, by W. Lewis. London, 1844. 531 pages. L/N 1795. Bound in one volume (L/N has that book in two volumes). Includes contents list, index to the games, corrections, additions and a list of subscribers. Half-bound in red leather, with marbled boards and raised gilt spine. Corners bumped, spine and covers slightly rubbed, light foxing to some pages, a few ink and pencil signs (solutions to chess problems), otherwise very good.

Sold for €269.20
Lot 70. The Chess Player’s Handbook. A popular and scientific introduction to the game of chess, exemplified in games actually played... By Howard Staunton, Esq. 1st edition. London 1847. L/N 739. Re-backed with original embossed covers, gilt ticket to spine and gilt upper cover. Illustrated frontispiece interleaved. Fine.

Sold for €60

Lot 71. Meister im Schachspiel, by Ch. F. G. Thon. 6th edition. Weimar, 1863. 204 pages. L/N 704. Re-bound in brown cloth , the two folding plates are present. Foxing, good condition.

Sold for €74.53

Lot 72. Analisis del Juego de Ajedrez, by Andres Clemente Vazquez. Havana, 1889. L/N 967. Volume 1. 192 pages, index. Cloth gilt spine, marbled paperboards, Blass exlibris to the title-page. Very good.

Sold for €175

Lot 73. Chess Fundamentals, by J.-R. Capablanca. New York/London (1934) L/N 1361. 246 pages. In red cloth, good.

Sold for €10

Lot 74. Die Erften Schritte, by Kurt Richer. 68 pages. Berlin, 1940. 1st edition. The second edition of this book has the L/N number of 1675. Original paper covers, very good condition.

Sold for €15

Lot 75. Common Sense in Chess, by Emanuel Lasker. Philadelphia, (1942) 139 pages. L/N 1121. In red cloth, sign to free endpapers, very good.

Unsold

Lot 76. Soviet Chess, compiled by R. G. Wade. London 1968. 288 pages. Biographies, annotated games, endgame studies, tournament cross-tables, etc. English descriptive. In black cloth with gilt spine. Very good.

Sold for €10

Lot 77. G. D. Tarsia, Giuoco De Gli Scacchi di Rui Lopez, Spagnuolo. Venetia, 1584. L/N 372. Bound in vellum over boards. 13 leaves (out of 108, and including the title-page) lacking, supplied in facsimile and bound in, otherwise very good.

Sold for €300

Lot 78. Analysis of the Game of Chess by Mr Philidor, a new edition improved and greatly enlarged, to which are added several parties, played by the author blindfold against three adversaries. In two volumes. London 1790. 223 pages and 183 pages. L/N 491. Both volumes uniformly re-bound in quarter-calf and marbled boards, with gilt tickets to spine. Foxing to title-pages, fine.

Sold for €216

Lot 79. Analisis del Juego de Ajedrez, by C. de Algaara. Mejico 1846. 301 pages. L/N 503. Re-bound in calf and marbled paper. Library stamps to the title-page and the introduction. Good condition. A pencil note to the half-title claims that that this is one of the earliest Mexican chess books. David DeLucia in the second edition of his book ‘A Few Old Friends’ (page 125) states: “This is the second chess book to appear in Mexico… Current value: $400-600”

Sold for €792.10

Lot 80. Montigny, Stratagems of Chess or a collection of Critical and Remarkable Situations, selected from the works of eminent masters. London, 1817. 3rd edition. L/N 2157. Beautifully bound in full leather with raised bands and gilt spine. Fine. 

Sold for €250

Lot 81. Lasker’s Chess Manual, by Emanuel Lasker. London, 1932. 349 pages. L/N 1459. Light-foxing to endpapers and half-title. Bound in light-red cloth, with gilt spine and gilt upper cover. With a dust-jacket, which is slightly worn on the edges. David DeLucia in the second edition of his book ‘A Few Old Friends’ (page 203) described the New York 1927 edition of this book saying that he “never seen another copy with a dust jacket…”. We believe that this edition is also very rare with a dust-jacket. Signed by author “Em Lasker” on the free-endpapers.

Sold for €540

Lot 82. Mezhdunarodniy Turnir Grossmeisterov, by David Bronstein. 2nd, revised edition, Moscow 1960. 496 pages. Bound in green cloth, with gilt upper cover and spine. This book on Zurich-1953 is considered to be one of the best chess books of all times. Signed by Bronstein, who finished second behind Smyslov in that tournament.

Sold for €82
Lot 83. The best games of C.H.O'D Alexander, by Harry Golombek and William Hartston. Number 172 of Limited Edition of 200. Signed by all competitors in the Alexander Memorial Tournament Teesside, 1975 (won by Geller). Those include Bronstein, Geller, Gheorgiu, Golombek, Hartston, Hort, Huebner, Kavalek, Keene, Lombardy, Miles, F. Olafsson, Sax, Smyslov, Stean and Timman – one former world champion and several Candidates! A very rare item.

Sold for €150

